RESOLUTION NO	DATE:
---------------	-------

## A RESOLUTION OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL ADOPTING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF KEARNS AND SALT LAKE COUNTY FOR SURVEYOR SERVICES

**WHEREAS,** the City of Kearns (the "City") and Salt Lake County (the "County") are "public agencies" as defined by the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Utah Code Ann. §§ 11-13-101 *et seq.* (the "Interlocal Act") and, as such, are authorized by the Interlocal Act to enter into agreements to act jointly and cooperatively on the basis of mutual advantage;

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to the Interlocal Act, the City and the County are both authorized to enter interlocal agreements related to the provision and exchange of surveyor services;

**WHEREAS,** the City is in need of certain surveyor services directly related to the City's provision of municipal services;

WHEREAS, the County has personnel and resources sufficient to meet the City's survey needs;

WHEREAS, the City and the County desire to enter into an Interlocal Agreement wherein the County will provide surveyor services for the City in exchange for certain fees (the "Agreement"), a copy of which is attached hereto as "Attachment "A".

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL:

- 1. Adoption of the Agreement. The Agreement between the City of Kearns and Salt Lake County pursuant to which the City will contribute fees to the County in exchange for certain surveyor services is approved and referred to the Salt Lake County Mayor for signature.
- 2. Utah Open and Public Meetings Act. The approval of the Agreement has been placed on the agenda of an official County Council meeting and this action has been taken by the County Council during that meeting in compliance with the Utah Open and Public Meetings Act.
- 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption, but the Agreement will become effective as and when stated in Section 5 of the Agreement and in harmony with the requirements of the Interlocal Act.

APPROVED and ADOPTED this	_ day of,	2025.
SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL		
By:		
By:		
ATTEST:		
Lannie Chapman		
Salt Lake County Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM		
Senior Attorney		
	ember Bradshaw voting	
	ember Harrison voting _ ember Moreno voting	
Council Member Pinkney voting		
Council Member Romero voting		
Council Member Stewart voting		
Council Member Stringham voting Council Member Theodore voting		
Council Me	ember Winder Newton v	voting

## Exhibit A (Agreement for Surveyor Services)